

No. _____

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

MONSTER ENERGY COMPANY, F/K/A
HANSEN BEVERAGE COMPANY, PETITIONER

v.

CITY BEVERAGES, LLC, D/B/A
OLYMPIC EAGLE DISTRIBUTING

*ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT*

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

NORMAN L. SMITH
TANYA M. SCHIERLING
DANIEL E. GARDENSWARTZ
SOLOMON WARD SEIDENWURM
& SMITH LLP
401 B St., Suite 1200
San Diego, CA 92101
(619) 231-0303

JOSEPH R. PALMORE
Counsel of Record
SAMUEL B. GOLDSTEIN
MORRISON & FOERSTER LLP
2000 Pennsylvania Ave., NW
Washington, DC 20006
(202) 887-6940
JPalmore@mofa.com

DAN MARMALEFSKY
MORRISON & FOERSTER LLP
707 Wilshire Blvd.
Los Angeles, CA 90017
(213) 892-5200

Counsel for Petitioner

MAY 28, 2020

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTIONS PRESENTED	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING.....	ii
STATEMENT OF RELATED PROCEEDINGS	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	v
PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI	1
OPINIONS BELOW.....	1
JURISDICTION.....	1
STATUTORY PROVISION INVOLVED.....	1
INTRODUCTION	2
STATEMENT.....	5
A. Statutory Background	5
B. Procedural History	9
1. Underlying dispute.....	9
2. Arbitration proceedings.....	9
3. District court proceedings	11
4. Court of appeals proceedings	12
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION ...	16
I. COURTS ARE DIVIDED ON THE STAN- DARD FOR EVIDENT PARTIALITY	17
II. THE NINTH CIRCUIT’S DECISION IS WRONG.....	25
A. The Ninth Circuit’s Evident Partiality Standard Contravenes The FAA And This Court’s Precedent	26

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
B. Under The Correct Standard, The Ninth Circuit’s Sweeping Disclosure Rule Cannot Be Sustained	30
III. THE ISSUE IS IMPORTANT AND THE NINTH CIRCUIT’S DECISION WARRANTS THIS COURT’S REVIEW.....	36
CONCLUSION.....	42
 APPENDIX	
Appendix A: United States Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit, Opinion, October 22, 2019	1a
Appendix B: United States District Court for the Central District of California, Order, May 9, 2017	28a
Appendix C: United States Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit, Order Denying Petition for Rehearing, December 30, 2019.....	44a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Aetna Life Ins. Co. v. Lavoie</i> , 475 U.S. 813 (1986)	29
<i>Andersons, Inc. v. Horton Farms, Inc.</i> , 166 F.3d 308 (6th Cir. 1998).....	21, 33, 34
<i>ANR Coal Co. v. Cogentrix of N.C., Inc.</i> , 173 F.3d 493 (4th Cir. 1999).....	20, 21
<i>AT&T Mobility LLC v. Concepcion</i> , 563 U.S. 333 (2011)	5, 27
<i>Burlington N. R.R. Co. v. TUCO Inc.</i> , 960 S.W.2d 629 (Tex. 1997)	17, 22
<i>Commonwealth Coatings Corp. v. Cont'l Cas. Co.</i> , 393 U.S. 145 (1968)4, 7, 8, 16, 17, 18, 19, 20, 21, 24, 25, 28, 29, 30, 31, 37, 38	
<i>Cooper v. WestEnd Capital Mgmt., L.L.C.</i> , 832 F.3d 534 (5th Cir. 2016).....	20
<i>Del. Transit Corp. v. Amalgamated Transit Union Local 842</i> , 34 A.3d 1064 (Del. 2011).....	22
<i>Dowd v. First Omaha Sec. Corp.</i> , 495 N.W.2d 36 (Neb. 1993).....	22
<i>Epic Sys. Corp. v. Lewis</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1612 (2018)	5, 41
<i>Freeman v. Pittsburgh Glass Works, LLC</i> , 709 F.3d 240 (3d Cir. 2013)	19, 20, 21, 26 28, 34, 35, 37

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Hall St. Assocs., L.L.C. v. Mattel, Inc.</i> , 552 U.S. 576 (2008)	6, 7, 27
<i>JCI Commc'ns, Inc. v. Int'l Bhd. of Elec. Workers, Local 103</i> , 324 F.3d 42 (1st Cir. 2003)	20
<i>Malone v. Superior Court</i> , 226 Cal. App. 4th 1551 (2014).....	32
<i>Merit Ins. Co. v. Leatherby Ins. Co.</i> , 714 F.2d 673 (7th Cir. 1983).....	32, 37
<i>Middlesex Mut. Ins. Co. v. Levine</i> , 675 F.2d 1197 (11th Cir. 1982).....	24
<i>Morelite Constr. Corp. v. N.Y.C. Dist. Council Carpenters Benefit Funds</i> , 748 F.2d 79 (2d Cir. 1984).....	19, 22, 26, 28, 30, 31, 37
<i>Nationwide Mut. Ins. Co. v. Home Ins. Co.</i> , 429 F.3d 640 (6th Cir. 2005).....	21, 22
<i>New Prime Inc. v. Oliveira</i> , 139 S. Ct. 532 (2019)	5, 41
<i>Oxford Health Plans LLC v. Sutter</i> , 569 U.S. 564 (2013)	40
<i>Peoples Sec. Life Ins. Co. v. Monumental Life Ins. Co.</i> , 991 F.2d 141 (4th Cir. 1993).....	21
<i>Ploetz v. Morgan Stanley Smith Barney LLC</i> , 894 F.3d 894 (8th Cir. 2018).....	17, 37
<i>Positive Software Sols., Inc. v. New Century Mortg. Corp.</i> , 476 F.3d 278 (5th Cir. 2007).....	21, 22, 26, 29, 36, 37

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Ross v. Blake</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1850 (2016)	26
<i>Scandinavian Reinsurance Co. v. Saint Paul Fire & Marine Ins. Co.</i> , 668 F.3d 60 (2d Cir. 2012)	31
<i>Schmitz v. Zilveti</i> , 20 F.3d 1043 (9th Cir. 1994).....	18, 23, 24, 29, 37
<i>Stolt-Nielsen S.A. v. AnimalFeeds Int’l Corp.</i> , 559 U.S. 662 (2010)	27
<i>Tenaska Energy, Inc. v. Ponderosa Pine Energy, LLC</i> , 437 S.W.3d 518 (Tex. 2014)	25
<i>Toyota of Berkeley v. Auto. Salesman’s Union, Local 1095</i> , 834 F.2d 751 (9th Cir. 1987).....	23
<i>United States v. Williams</i> , 553 U.S. 285 (2008)	27
<i>United Transp. Union v. Gateway W. Ry. Co.</i> , 284 F.3d 710 (7th Cir. 2002).....	36, 37
<i>Univ. Commons-Urbana, Ltd. v. Universal Constructors Inc.</i> , 304 F.3d 1331 (11th Cir. 2002).....	25
<i>Waverlee Homes, Inc. v. McMichael</i> , 855 So. 2d 493 (Ala. 2003).....	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
STATUTES	
9 U.S.C. § 2	5
9 U.S.C. § 3	5, 6
9 U.S.C. § 4	5, 6
9 U.S.C. § 9	6
9 U.S.C. § 10	6, 23, 27
9 U.S.C. § 10(a).....	2, 27, 28
9 U.S.C. § 10(a)(1)	6, 27
9 U.S.C. § 10(a)(2)	3, 6, 7, 18, 27
9 U.S.C. § 10(a)(3)	6, 27
9 U.S.C. § 10(a)(4)	7, 27
9 U.S.C. § 11	6
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Braydon Roberts, <i>An Evident Contradiction: How Some Evident Partiality Standards Do Not Facilitate Impartial Arbitration</i> , 43 J. Corp. L. 681 (2018)	17, 19, 22
Christopher Mason et al., <i>Ninth Circuit “Monster” Ruling, Arbitration Alert</i> (Oct. 28, 2019)	38
Edward C. Dawson, <i>Speak Now or Hold Your Peace: Prearbitration Express Waivers of Evident-Partiality Challenges</i> , 63 Am. U. L. Rev. 307 (2013)	17, 36

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
Elizabeth A. Murphy, <i>Standards of Arbitrator Impartiality: How Impartial Must They Be?</i> , 1996 J. Disp. Resol. 463.....	38
Eriq Gardner, <i>How a Dispute About Energy Drinks May Disrupt Legal Fights in Entertainment</i> , <i>Hollywood Reporter</i> (Oct. 22, 2019)	38
Kathryn A. Windsor, <i>Defining Arbitrator Evident Partiality: The Catch-22 of Commercial Litigation Disputes</i> , 6 Seton Hall Cir. Rev. 191 (2009)	36, 37
Lee Korland, <i>What an Arbitrator Should Investigate and Disclose: Proposing A New Test for Evident Partiality Under the Federal Arbitration Act</i> , 53 Case W. Res. L. Rev. 815 (2003)	17
Lisa B. Bingham, <i>Employment Arbitration: The Repeat Player Effect</i> , 1 Emp. Rts. & Emp. Pol’y J. 189 (1997)	32
Marc J. Goldstein, <i>Monstrous</i> , <i>Arbitration Commentaries</i> (Nov. 9, 2019)	38
<i>Webster’s Ninth New Collegiate Dictionary</i> (1985).....	26
Will Pryor, <i>Alternative Dispute Resolution</i> , 65 SMU L. Rev. 247 (2012).....	36
